

**Al Dar Capital Company B.S.C. (c)
(Previously known as Investment
Dar Bank B.S.C. (c))**

Consolidated financial statements for
the year ended 31 December 2020

Al Dar Capital Company B.S.C. (c) (Previously known as Investment Dar Bank B.S.C. (c))
Consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2020

Index	Page
1. Administration and contact details	2
2. Board of Directors' report	3 - 4
3. Shari'a Supervisory Board ("SSB") Report	5
4. Independent auditor's report	6 - 9
5. Consolidated statement of financial position	10
6. Consolidated statement of income	11
7. Consolidated statement of changes in Owners' equity	12
8. Consolidated statement of cash flows	13
9. Consolidated statement of changes in restricted investment accounts	14
10. Notes to the consolidated financial statements	15 - 40
Additional Information	
11. Financial information under International Financial Reporting Standards	41 - 43

**Al Dar Capital Company B.S.C. (c) (Previously known as Investment Dar Bank B.S.C. (c))
Administration and contact details as at 31 December 2020**

Commercial registration no.	66163 obtained on 8 August 2007	
CBB Licence no.	IBF-1/031 obtained on 1 October 2020 (previously WB/064 obtained on 17 July 2007)	
Board of Directors	Mubarak A M H A Al Quoud Abdullah M A M S AlHumaidhi Mohamed Abdulrahman Ahmed AlMutawa Ibrahim Abbas Athman Sukhi Issa Y E AlShamlan Mohamed Ebrahim Hasan AlHammadi Yusuf Mohamed Yusuf AlThawadi	- Chairman - Deputy Chairman - Chief Executive Officer
Executive Committee	Abdullah M A M S AlHumaidhi Mohamed Abdulrahman Ahmed AlMutawa Ibrahim Abbas Athman Sukhi	- Chairman
Audit Committee	Mohamed Ebrahim Hasan AlHammadi Issa Y E AlShamlan Yusuf Mohamed Yusuf AlThawadi	- Chairman
Corporate Governance and Nomination Committee	Yusuf Mohamed Yusuf AlThawadi Mohamed Ebrahim Hasan AlHammadi Dr. Isam Khalf Alanzi	- Chairman
Shari'a Supervisory Advisor	Isam Mohammed Ishaq Dr. Isam Khalf Alanzi Dr. Abdul aziz Alqassar	- Chairman
Registered office	Flat No. 131, Building No. 31 Block No. 305, Al-Zamil Towers Government Avenue PO Box 75751 Manama Kingdom of Bahrain	
Bankers	Bahrain Islamic Bank Ahli Bank of Kuwait EFG Bank LTD Khaleeji Commercial Bank	
Auditors	BDO 17 th Floor Diplomat Commercial Office Tower PO Box 787 Manama Kingdom of Bahrain	



الدار كابيتال
Al Dar Capital

بِسْمِ اللَّهِ الرَّحْمَنِ الرَّحِيمِ
الحمد لله رب العالمين والصلاة والسلام على رسوله الأمين وعلى آله وأصحابه أجمعين
Shari'ah Supervisory Board ("SSB") Report

To the Shareholders of Al Dar Capital Company B.S.C. (c)
For the Financial Period Ending 31.12.2020

Dear Shareholders/Al Dar Capital Company,

After the confirmation of the Executive Management of the entity that it's still applying the contracts and applications that were reviewed previously by the Shari'ah Supervisory Committee where the Committee is confident that it is in compliance with Islamic Shari'ah Principles, and we present our report as follows:

We have reviewed the principles and contracts relating to the transactions and applications conducted by Al Dar Capital Company B.S.C. (c) during the course of the period from its incorporation up to December 31, 2020. Our review was conducted in order to judge whether the Entity followed the principles of the Islamic Shari'ah, specific fatwas, and guidelines issued by the Shari'ah Supervisory Board.

The Entity's Board of Directors are responsible for ensuring that its operations are carried out in compliance with the rules and principles of the Islamic Shari'ah. It is our responsibility to present an independent view of the Entity's operations and to communicate it to the shareholders.

The Shari'ah Supervisory Board reviewed the financial statements prepared by the Management for the financial year ended 31st December 2020. These activities were limited to settlements and restructuring of previous transactions. We found no violations or contradictions to any of Shari'ah law.

Sheikh Esam Mohamed Ishaq
Chairman of Shari'ah Supervisory Board

Date: 17th February 2021

Sheikh Dr. Esam Khalaf Al Enezy
Member of Shari'ah Supervisory Board

Sheikh, Dr. Abdul Aziz Al-Qassar
Member of Shari'ah Supervisory Board

BOD's Report of AL DAR CAPITAL COMPANY B.S.C CLOSED

For the Financial Year Ending 31st December 2020

In the Name of Allah, the Most Compassionate, the Most Merciful

M/S: Shareholders

We are pleased to present this annual report of Al Dar Capital Company B.S.C. (closed) for the financial year ending 31st December 2020.

In 2020, the world witnessed the spread of COVID-19 Pandemic on a global scale which resulted in an economic setback that gravely wounded almost all sectors over the world, including the Kingdom of Bahrain and other countries in the region.

Efforts are underway to contain and eliminate this unprecedented disease in terms of spread and the adverse economic and health impacts out of such spread.

The government of Bahrain took precautionary arrangements to mitigate the effects of the pandemic through enacting a number of laws and legislations to limit the spread of such disease and providing vaccines for both citizens and residents in the Kingdom.

It, also, launched financial packages to support the national economy, namely, paying the salaries of all private sector employees for 6 months, as well as supporting small and medium-sized enterprises with other packages and soft loans to help the continuation of such enterprises during this pandemic. It is expected that the pandemic will continue until the end of the year 2022, according to the statements of the World Health Organization (WHO).

The year 2020 witnessed changing the company's activity from a "wholesale bank" to an "Investment company – Category 1", as the new activity will allow more flexibility in terms of continuation without the need to inject more capital into the company to comply with the requirements of the Central Bank of Bahrain related to

adequacy of capital at wholesale banks. In addition, such change will not result in changes or limiting the company's current activity or future plans prepared by the board of directors.

However, in light of such difficult economic conditions, Al Dar Capital was able to maintain its financial position as its total assets increased by \$ 8.6 million, compared to 2019, as a result of the settlement agreement signed with the parent company, which was the last existing transactions with related parties. Thus, the Company is fully compliant with the directives of the Central Bank of Bahrain regarding transactions with related parties. On the other hand, debt decreased by \$1.9 million, owing to the settlement, as all debit / credit accounts were settled with the parent company.

With regard to the income account, the company achieved a net profit of \$ 13.4 million, compared to a net loss of \$ 0.635 in 2019, after adjusting the wakala provisions account and capital recovery through the settlement with the parent company.

At the end, we would like to extend our thanks to attended representatives of the Central Bank of Bahrain and the Ministry of Industry, Commerce and Tourism, praying for Allah that the launch of this Company in its new form would be a promising start. We express our thanks and appreciation to His Majesty King Hamad bin Isa Al Khalifa, the monarch of the country, and H.R.H. Prince Salman bin Hamad Al Khalifa, the Crown Prince and Prime Minister, for their continuous and unlimited support to the banking sector in the Kingdom of Bahrain.



The Board of Directors

**Independent auditor's report to the shareholders of
Al Dar Capital Company B.S.C. (c)
(Previously known as Investment Dar Bank B.S.C. (c))**

Report on the audit of the consolidated financial statements

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Al Dar Capital Company B.S.C. (c) ("the Company") and its subsidiaries (together "the Group"), which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2020, and the related consolidated statements of income, consolidated statement changes in owners' equity, consolidated statement of cash flows and statement of changes in restricted investment accounts for the year then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of the Group as at 31 December 2020, and the consolidated results of the operations, changes in owners' equity, its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with the Financial Accounting Standards issued by the Accounting and Auditing Organisation for Islamic Financial Institutions "AAOIFI".

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Auditing Standards for Islamic Financial Institutions issued by AAOIFI. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the consolidated financial statements* section of our report. We are independent of the Group in accordance with the AAOIFI's Code of Ethics for Accountants and Auditors of Islamic Financial Institutions, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with this Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Emphasis of matter

(1) Going concern

As explained in Note 27, the Group has acted as an agent in Wakala investments totalling US\$477,307,508 where various investors and financial institutions have placed funds with the Parent Company and others. The Parent Company and others have defaulted on repayments of these Wakala and restricted investment accounts. The repayments were rescheduled under a stipulated court judgment served on the Parent Company by the Kuwaiti Special Circuit Court of Appeal in June 2011.

After first repayment the Parent Company did not repay any subsequent tranches. The Parent Company proposed a revised restructuring plan which was approved by the majority of investors and creditors for settlement of debts. However on 10 October 2018, the Special Circuit Court of Appeal in its hearing, rejected TID's revised restructuring plan ("Al Sharq Plan"). During 2019, the Parent Company transferred certain liquid assets and a set of liabilities to five different Special Purpose Vehicles ("SPV") in order to settle the individual creditors. The consideration for settlement was agreed based on the valuation prepared by the Parent Company which has resulted in a haircut of approximately 50% of the outstanding balances. The share transfer process will be initiated upon the acceptance of the offer by all the creditors proposed for these SPVs'.

**Independent auditor's report to the shareholders of
Al Dar Capital Company B.S.C. (c)
(Previously known as Investment Dar Bank B.S.C. (c)) (continued)**

Report on the audit of the consolidated financial statements (continued)

Emphasis of matter (continued)

(1) Going concern (continued)

Also, the Group has accumulated losses of US\$107,136,989 resulting in significant erosion of share capital of the Group as at 31 December 2020.

These factors raise doubt about the Group's ability to continue to operate as going concern. However, based on the legal opinion, the Group has no obligation to sell directly any of the assets owned by the Group nor to liquidate the Group in order to meet the Parent Company's liabilities. Further, the Board of directors have no intention to liquidate the Group and is evaluating alternative plans to revive the Group's financial position. The Extra Ordinary General meeting of the shareholders held on 21 March 2019 approved the absorption of the accumulated losses of US\$70,000,000 against the share capital which will result reduction in accumulated losses on conversion of license. Accordingly, the management has continued to prepare these consolidated financial statements on a going concern basis.

Management's view on the going concern assumption is explained in Note 27.

(2) Title and fair value of investment in real estate held-for-use

During the year ended 31 December 2012, an overdue Murabaha debt receivable of US\$50,986,836 as detailed in Note 12(a) was settled through a transfer of real estate assets to the Group. The Group had US\$15,705,723 impairment provision recognised against this debt receivable as at 31 December 2012. The assets were valued at US\$35,281,113, an amount equivalent to the value of outstanding Murabaha receivables less of impairment provision. The assets comprise a majority shareholding in two companies whose principal assets are ownership rights over certain real estate. Absolute title to this real estate is held in trust by a third party, while the Group possess the original title deed along with waiver letter from third party declaring the absolute ownership to the Group. The subsidiary companies holding the underlying real estate are consolidated in this consolidated financial statements as at 31 December 2020.

Our opinion is not modified in respect of the above matters.

Other information included in the Group's consolidated financial statements

Other information consists of the information included in the Board of Directors' report and the Shari'a Supervisory Board's report, other than the consolidated financial statements and our auditor's report thereon. The Board of Directors is responsible for the other information.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of the Board of Directors for the consolidated financial statements

These consolidated financial statements and the Group's undertaking to operate in accordance with Islamic Shari'ah Rules and Principles are the responsibility of the Group's Board of Directors.

**Independent auditor's report to the shareholders of
Al Dar Capital Company B.S.C. (c)
(Previously known as Investment Dar Bank B.S.C. (c)) (continued)**

Report on the audit of the consolidated financial statements (continued)

Responsibilities of the Board of Directors for the consolidated financial statements

The Board of Directors is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with AAOIFI and for such internal control as the Board of Directors determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, the Board of Directors is responsible for assessing the Group's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the consolidated financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with AAOIFI will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with AAOIFI, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Group's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the Board of Directors.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Group's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the Group to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the Group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

**Independent auditor's report to the shareholders of
Al Dar Capital Company B.S.C. (c)
(Previously known as Investment Dar Bank B.S.C. (c)) (continued)**

Report on the audit of the consolidated financial statements (continued)

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the consolidated financial statements (continued)

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

As required by the Bahrain Commercial Companies Law and the Central Bank of Bahrain (CBB) Rule Book (Volume 4), we report that:

- a) the Group has maintained proper accounting records and the consolidated financial statements are in agreement therewith;
- b) the financial information contained in the Board of Directors Report is consistent with the consolidated financial statements;
- c) except for the matters referred to in the *Emphasis of matter* section of our report and the share capital of the Group being significantly eroded as at 31 December 2020 and is not sufficient as required by Article 109 of the Bahrain Commercial Companies Law, we are not aware of any violations of the Bahrain Commercial Companies Law, the Central Bank of Bahrain (CBB) Rule Book (Volume 4) and Financial institutions law and central bank directives, regulations and associated resolutions, rules and procedures or the terms of the Company's Memorandum and Articles of Association during the year ended 31 December 2020 that might have had a material adverse effect on the business of the Group or on its consolidated financial position; and
- d) satisfactory explanations and information have been provided to us by Management in response to all our requests.

BDO


Manama, Kingdom of Bahrain
17 February 2021



Al Dar Capital Company B.S.C. (c) (Previously known as Investment Dar Bank B.S.C. (c))
Consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2020
(Expressed in US Dollars)

	Notes	31 December 2020	31 December 2019
ASSETS			
Cash and cash equivalents	7	10,910,058	2,557,652
Prepayments and other assets	8	81,431	96,138
Short-term investments	9	-	10,000,000
Investment securities	10	24,142,379	8,908,208
Investment in real estate held-for-use	12	44,586,405	45,871,083
Property and equipment	13	<u>13,525,077</u>	<u>17,193,841</u>
Total assets		<u>93,245,350</u>	<u>84,626,922</u>
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
Liabilities			
Accruals and other payables	14	<u>648,655</u>	<u>2,601,404</u>
Equity			
Share capital	15	200,000,000	200,000,000
Statutory reserve	16(i)	3,035,339	1,686,626
Property fair value reserve	12(b)	(134,229)	1,239,929
Investments fair value reserve	16(ii)	(4,801,015)	(3,221,930)
Unrealised foreign currency translation losses on net investment in foreign operations	16(iii)	(622,734)	(589,832)
Foreign currency translation reserve	16(iv)	(355,955)	(337,525)
Accumulated losses		<u>(107,136,989)</u>	<u>(119,247,898)</u>
Non-controlling interest	17	<u>89,984,417</u> <u>2,612,278</u>	<u>79,529,370</u> <u>2,496,148</u>
Total liabilities and equity		<u>92,596,695</u> <u>93,245,350</u>	<u>82,025,518</u> <u>84,626,922</u>
Off-statement of financial position items			
Restricted investment accounts:			
- Others	18	<u>477,307,508</u>	<u>477,307,508</u>
- Financial institutions		<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>

The consolidated financial statements were approved, authorised for issue by the Board of Directors and signed on their behalf by:


 Mubarak A M H A Al Quoud
 Chairman


 Abdullah M A M S ALHumaidhi
 Deputy Chairman


 Mohamed Abdulrahman Ahmed
 AlMutawa
 Director and Chief Executive Officer

Al Dar Capital Company B.S.C. (c) (Previously known as Investment Dar Bank B.S.C. (c))
 Consolidated statement of income for the year ended 31 December 2020
 (Expressed in US Dollars)

	Notes	Year ended 31 December 2020	Year ended 31 December 2019
Income			
Other income	19	<u>19,428,905</u>	<u>1,759,809</u>
Expenses			
Staff costs	20	(1,413,159)	(1,439,826)
Other operating expenses	21	(902,408)	(955,411)
Impairment loss on property and equipment	13	<u>(3,653,716)</u>	<u>-</u>
Total expenses		<u>(5,969,283)</u>	<u>(2,395,237)</u>
Net profit/(loss) for the year		<u>13,459,622</u>	<u>(635,428)</u>
Basic and diluted earning/(losses) per share (in US\$ cents)	26	<u>6.73</u>	<u>(0.32)</u>

The consolidated financial statements were approved, authorised for issue by the Board of Directors and signed on their behalf by:


 Mubarak A M H A Al Quoud
 Chairman


 Abdullah M A M S AlHumaidhi
 Deputy Chairman


 Mohamed Abdulrahman Ahmed
 AlMutawa
 Director and Chief Executive
 Officer

Al Dar Capital Company B.S.C. (c) (Previously known as Investment Dar Bank B.S.C. (c))
Consolidated statement of changes in Owners' equity for the year ended 31 December 2020
(Expressed in US Dollars)

	Share capital	Statutory reserve	Property fair value reserve	Investment fair value reserve	Unrealised foreign currency translation reserve	Foreign currency translation reserve	Accumulated losses	Total	Non-controlling interests	Total
At 31 December 2018	200,000,000	1,686,626	1,487,699	910,413	(588,352)	(339,816)	(118,612,470)	84,544,100	2,496,148	87,040,248
Net loss for the year	-	-	-	-	-	-	(635,428)	(635,428)	-	(635,428)
Unrealised foreign currency translation losses on net investment in foreign operations	-	-	-	-	(1,480)	-	-	(1,480)	-	(1,480)
Unrealised fair value loss on investments in real estate held-for-use (Note 12)	-	-	(247,770)	-	-	-	-	(247,770)	-	(247,770)
Unrealised fair value loss on investment securities (Note 10)	-	-	-	(4,132,343)	-	-	-	(4,132,343)	-	(4,132,343)
Foreign currency translation gain on investment securities	-	-	-	-	-	2,291	-	2,291	-	2,291
At 31 December 2019	200,000,000	1,686,626	1,239,929	(3,221,930)	(589,832)	(337,525)	(119,247,898)	79,529,370	2,496,148	82,025,518
Net profit for the year	-	-	-	-	-	-	13,459,622	13,459,622	-	13,459,622
Transferred to statutory reserve	-	1,348,713	-	-	-	-	(1,348,713)	-	-	-
Unrealised fair value profit on investments in real estate held-for-use (Note 12)	-	-	(1,374,158)	-	-	-	-	(1,374,158)	116,130	(1,258,028)
Unrealised fair value loss on investment securities (Note 10)	-	-	-	(1,579,085)	-	-	-	(1,579,085)	-	(1,579,085)
Unrealised foreign currency translation losses on net investment in foreign operations	-	-	-	-	(32,902)	-	-	(32,902)	-	(32,902)
Foreign currency translation loss on investment securities	-	-	-	-	-	(18,430)	-	(18,430)	-	(18,430)
At 31 December 2020	200,000,000	3,035,339	(134,229)	(4,801,015)	(622,734)	(355,955)	(107,136,989)	89,984,417	2,612,278	92,596,695

Al Dar Capital Company B.S.C. (c) (Previously known as Investment Dar Bank B.S.C. (c))
Consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2020
(Expressed in US Dollars)

	<u>Notes</u>	<u>Year ended 31 December 2020</u>	<u>Year ended 31 December 2019</u>
Operating activities			
Net profit/(loss) for the year		13,459,622	(635,428)
Adjustments for:			
Depreciation	13	22,615	21,956
Net movement in foreign exchange		(10,512)	3,724
Reversal of provision on Murabaha settlement	19	-	(1,129,043)
Reversal of provision for Wakala fees receivable	19	-	(16,193)
Income on Wakala settlement		(16,830,889)	-
Reversal of liabilities no longer required to be payable		(2,125,772)	-
Impairment loss on property and equipment	13	3,653,716	-
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:			
Prepayments and other assets		14,683	21,808
Accruals and other liabilities		<u>176,510</u>	<u>(241,022)</u>
Net cash used in operating activities		<u>(1,640,027)</u>	<u>(1,974,198)</u>
Investing activities			
Movement in short-term investments		10,000,000	-
Proceeds on settlement of Murabaha	19	-	1,129,043
Wakala fees received	19	-	16,193
Purchase of property and equipment	13	<u>(7,567)</u>	<u>(2,300)</u>
Net cash provided by investing activities		<u>9,992,433</u>	<u>1,142,936</u>
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		8,352,406	(831,262)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the year		<u>2,557,652</u>	<u>3,388,914</u>
Cash and cash equivalents, end of the year	7	<u>10,910,058</u>	<u>2,557,652</u>

Al Dar Capital Company B.S.C. (c) (Previously known as Investment Dar Bank B.S.C. (c))
Consolidated statement of changes in restricted investment accounts for the year ended
31 December 2020
(Expressed in US Dollars)

Wakala investments

	<u>31 December</u> <u>2020</u>	<u>31 December</u> <u>2019</u>
Closing balance	<u>477,307,508</u>	<u>477,307,508</u>

Wakala investments represent amounts received from the investors under Wakala contracts where the Company acts as a Wakil (agent) and are in turn placed investments with the Parent Company and other entities on a Wakala basis.

In prior years, the Group accepted money from investors under restricted Wakala (agency) investment contracts and has in turn placed these Wakala investments with its Parent Company and others. As at 31 December 2020, US\$477,307,508 (31 December 2019: US\$477,307,508) of the restricted investment accounts on Wakala contracts due to institutions were overdue. Under the terms of the Parent Company restructuring plan approved by the Kuwaiti Special Circuit Court of Appeal on 2 June 2011 under the protection of the Kuwait Financial Stability Law, all Wakala contracts relating to individuals and non-regulated companies have been paid by 31 December 2012 and the repayment of remaining Wakala contracts was scheduled to be repaid over five tranches by 30 June 2017. The Parent Company did not settle any debts relating to these restricted Wakala contracts during the year (2019: US\$Nil).

During the year ended 31 December 2019, a Wakala placement amounted to US\$3,795,167 has been settled by 'Al-Ritaj Investment Company' to 'KMEFIC' which was included in the restricted investment account.

* Also refer the settlement plan detailed in Note 27 (3).

1 Organisation and activities

Al Dar Capital Company B.S.C. (c) (“the Company”) and its subsidiaries (together “the Group”) is a Bahraini closed shareholding company registered with the Ministry of Industry and Commerce in the Kingdom of Bahrain and operates under commercial registration number 66163 obtained on 8 August 2007. The “Parent Company” of the Group is The Investment Dar Company K.S.C., a Kuwaiti incorporated Company listed on Kuwait Stock Exchange, which owns directly and indirectly more than 50% of the share capital of the Group.

The Company has converted its license from a wholesale bank (“Islamic Principles”) to an investment business firm - Category 1 (“Islamic Principle”) and to operate under the name of “Al Dar Capital Company B.S.C. (c)” and accordingly activities are regulated by the CBB and supervised by a Religious Supervisory Board (“the Shari’a Board”).

The principal activities of the Company include fund management activities.

The registered office of the Group is in the Kingdom of Bahrain.

These consolidated financial statements, set out on pages 10 to 40, were approved and authorized for issue by the shareholders on 17 February 2021.

As at 31 December 2020 and 2019, the Company owned the following subsidiaries:

<u>Name</u>	<u>Country of incorporation</u>	<u>Proportion of ownership interest</u>		<u>Non-controlling ownership interest</u>	
		<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>
Darco Real Estate Investment Co. W.L.L.	Kingdom of Bahrain	100%	100%	-	-
Al Honaniya Real Estate Co. W.L.L.	Kuwait	100%-Indirect holding	100%-Indirect holding	-	-
North Victoria Limited *	Jersey,Channel Islands	100%	100%	-	-
Gibson North Limited *	Jersey,Channel Islands	77.425%	77.425%	22.575%	22.575%

These financial statements have been prepared on a consolidated basis and comprise the financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries (together referred as “the Group”).

(*)The Company acquired the shares of North Victoria Limited and Gibson North Limited (“the Subsidiaries”) as part of a settlement of a Murabaha placement with a related party of the Parent Company during 2012 (Refer Note 12(a)). As per the settlement contract, the liabilities as on the date of settlement in the books of these companies were not transferred to the Company. The main asset in the books of the subsidiaries was the value of islands in “The World”, Dubai, UAE, which have been treated as investment properties on consolidation. The value of the investment properties was restricted to the value of the Murabaha carried in the books of the Company prior to the settlement.

2 Basis of preparation

The consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with the Financial Accounting Standards issued by the Accounting and Auditing Organisation for Islamic Financial Institutions (‘AAOIFI’), the Shari’a Rules and Principles as determined by the Shari’a Supervisory Advisor of the Company, the Bahrain Commercial Companies Law, the Central Bank of Bahrain, Financial Institutions Law and the CBB Rule Book (Volume 4) and CBB directives, regulations and associated resolutions, rules and procedures of the Company’s memorandum and articles of association in accordance with the requirements of AAOIFI. For matters for which no AAOIFI standard exists, the Group uses the relevant International Financial Reporting Standards (‘the IFRS’) issued by International Accounting Standards Board.

3 Basis of consolidation

Where the Company has control over an investee, it is classified as a subsidiary. The Company controls an investee if all three of the following elements are present: power over the investee, exposure to variable returns from the investee, and the ability of the investor to use its power to affect those variable returns. Control is reassessed whenever facts and circumstances indicate that there may be a change in any of these elements of control. De-facto control exists in situations where the Company has the practical ability to direct the relevant activities of the investee without holding the majority of the voting rights. In determining whether de-facto control exists the Company considers all relevant facts and circumstances, including:

- the size of the Company's voting rights relative to both the size and dispersion of other parties who hold voting rights;
- substantive potential voting rights held by the Company and by other parties;
- other contractual arrangements; and
- historic patterns in voting attendance.

The consolidated financial statements present the results of the Company and its subsidiaries ("the Group") as if they formed a single entity. Intercompany transactions and balances between group companies are therefore eliminated in full. The consolidated financial statements incorporate the results of business combinations using the acquisition method. In the consolidated statement of financial position, the acquiree's identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities are initially recognised at their fair values at the acquisition date. The results of acquired operations are included in the consolidated income statement from the date on which control is obtained. They are deconsolidated from the date on which control ceases.

4 Significant accounting policies

A summary of the significant accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these consolidated financial statements is set out below. These policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented, unless otherwise stated.

Standards, amendments and interpretations effective and adopted in 2020

The following new standard, amendment to existing standard or interpretation to published standard is mandatory for the first time for the financial year beginning 1 January 2020 and has been adopted in the preparation of these financial statements:

<u>Standard or interpretation</u>	<u>Title</u>	<u>Effective for annual periods beginning on or after</u>
FAS 33	Investments in sukuk, shares and similar instruments	1 January 2020

FAS 33 "Investments in Sukuk, Shares and Similar Instruments" supersedes earlier FAS 25 "Investments in Sukuk, Shares and Similar Instruments" and produces revised guidance for classification and measurement of investments to align with international practices.

Investment can be classified and measured at amortized cost, fair value through equity or fair value through the income statement. Classification categories are now driven by business model tests and reclassification will be permitted only on change of a business model and will be applied prospectively. In limited circumstances, where the institution is not able to determine a reliable measure of fair value of equity investments, cost may be deemed to be best approximation of fair value.

A Group has irrevocably elected to classify its investments subject to this standard as subsequently measured at fair value through equity as per the Group's business model and the expected cash flow characteristics of the investment in line with the nature of the underlying Islamic finance contracts.

4 Significant accounting policies (continued)

Standards, amendments and interpretations issued and effective in 2020 but not relevant

The following new amendments to existing standard and interpretation to published standard is mandatory for accounting year beginning on or after 1 January 2020 or subsequent years, but is not relevant to the Group's operations:

<u>Standard or interpretation</u>	<u>Title</u>	<u>Effective for annual periods beginning on or after</u>
FAS 31	Investment agency (Al-Wakala Bi Al-Istithmar)	1 January 2020
FAS 34	Financial reporting for sukuk-holders	1 January 2020
FAS 36	First time adoption of AAOIFI financial accounting standards	1 January 2020

Standards, amendments and interpretations issued but not yet effective in 2020

The following new/amended accounting standards and interpretations have been issued, but are not mandatory for financial year ended 31 December 2020. They have not been adopted in preparing the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2020 and will or may have an effect on the entity's future financial statements. In all cases, the entity intends to apply these standards from application date as indicated in the table below:

<u>Standard or interpretation</u>	<u>Title</u>	<u>Effective for annual periods beginning on or after</u>
FAS 35	Risk reserves	1 January 2021
FAS 32	Ijarah	1 January 2021

Early adoption of amendments or standards in 2020

The Group did not early-adopt any new or amended standards in 2020. There would have been no change in the operational results of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2020 had the Group early adopted any of the above standards applicable to the Group.

4 Significant accounting policies (continued)

Investment securities

Investments intended to be held for an indefinite period of time, which may be sold in response to needs for liquidity, are classified as investment securities in the consolidated statement of financial position.

Investment securities are initially recorded at cost and subsequently remeasured at fair value. Unrealised gains and losses arising from changes in fair value of investment securities are recognised in the consolidated statement of Owners' equity. The fair values of investments listed on active markets are determined by reference to quoted market prices. The fair values of securities listed on inactive markets and unlisted investments are determined using other generally accepted valuation methods such as the adjusted prices of similar instruments. Investment securities for which fair values cannot be measured reliably are recognised at cost less impairment.

The fair value changes of investment securities are reported in equity until such investments are sold or impaired, at which time the realised gains or losses are reported in the consolidated income statement.

Investment in real estate held-for-use

Investment in real estate held-for-use, principally comprising of freehold land and buildings, are held for capital appreciation and long-term rental yields and are not occupied by the Group. Initially, investments in real estate held-for-use are measured at cost including transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition, investments in real estate held-for-use are stated at their fair values. Gains and losses arising from changes in the fair values of investments in real estate held-for-use are included in the consolidated statement of Owners' equity in the year in which they arise.

Investment in real estate held-for-use are de-recognised when they have either been disposed-off, or when the investments in real estate held-for-use is permanently withdrawn from use and no future benefit is expected from its disposal. Any gains or losses on de-recognition of investments in real estate held-for-use are recognised in the consolidated income statement in the year of de-recognition.

Restricted investment accounts

Restricted investment accounts represents assets acquired by funds provided by holders of restricted investment accounts and their equivalent and managed by the Group as an investment manager based on either a Mudaraba contract or a Wakala contract. The restricted investment accounts are exclusively restricted for investment in specified projects as directed by the investment account holders and are reported off the statement of financial position of the Group.

Property and equipment

All property and equipment are stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation. Cost includes all costs directly attributable to bringing the asset to working condition for its intended use.

Depreciation is calculated on the straight-line method to write-off the cost of property and equipment to their estimated residual values over their expected useful lives as follows:

Furniture and fixtures	5 years
Computer and office equipment	3 years
Motor vehicles	5 years

Freehold land is not depreciated as it is deemed to have an infinite life.

4 Significant accounting policies (continued)

Property and equipment (continued)

Gains and losses on disposal of property and equipment are determined by reference to their carrying amounts at the date of disposal.

Repairs and renewals are charged to the consolidated income statement when the expenditure is incurred.

Where the carrying amount of an asset is greater than its estimated recoverable amount, it is written-down immediately to its recoverable amount.

Foreign currency transactions

Measurement and functional currency

Items included in the consolidated financial statements are measured using the currency that best reflects the economic substance of the underlying events and circumstances relevant to that entity ("the measurement currency"). The consolidated financial statements are presented in United States Dollar (US\$ or USD or \$), which is the measurement and functional currency of the Group.

Transactions and balances

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the measurement currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation, at the year-end rates, of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies, are recognised in the consolidated income statement. Non-monetary assets that are measured in terms of historical cost in foreign currencies are recorded at rates of exchange prevailing at the value dates of the transactions.

Provisions

The Group recognises provisions when it has a present legal or constructive obligation to transfer economic benefits as a result of past events, and a reasonable estimate of the obligation can be made.

Employees' terminal benefits

Short-term benefits

Short-term employee benefit obligations are measured on an undiscounted basis and are expensed as the related service is provided. A provision is recognised for the amount expected to be paid under short-term cash bonus or profit-sharing plans if the Group has a present legal or constructive obligation to pay this amount as a result of past service provided by the employee and the obligation can be estimated reliably.

Post-employment benefits

Post-employment benefits and entitlements to annual leave, holiday, air passage and other short-term benefits are recognised as they accrue to the employees. The Group contributes to the pension scheme for Bahraini nationals administered by the Social Insurance Organisation in the Kingdom of Bahrain. This is a defined contribution pension plan and the Group's contributions are charged to the consolidated income statement in the year to which they relate. In respect of this plan, the Group has a legal obligation to pay the contributions as they fall due and no obligation exists to pay the future benefits.

The expatriate employees of the Group are paid leave indemnity in accordance with the provisions of the Bahrain Labour Law. The Group accrues for its liability in this respect on an annual basis.

4 Significant accounting policies (continued)

Revenue recognition

Income from short term investments are recognised on a time-apportioned basis over the period of the contract using the effective profit method.

Arrangement fees received on providing restricted investment services is recognised on a time apportioned basis on the term of the related restricted investment.

Income from investments (dividend income) is recognised when the right to receive is established. This is usually the ex-dividend date for equity securities.

Other income relates to reversal of certain previously provided balances recognised when the amount outstanding was received.

Profit on settlement is recognised when the settlement actually occurs and right to receive money is established.

Share capital

Financial instruments issued by the Group are classified as equity only to the extent that they do not meet the definition of a financial liability or financial asset. The ordinary shares are classified as equity instruments.

Cash and cash equivalents

For the purposes of the consolidated statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents comprise cash on hand and current account balances with banks.

Short-term investments

Short-term investments comprises of Murabaha deposits with bank having original maturities of three months or less

5 Critical accounting judgment and key source of estimation uncertainty

Preparation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with AAOIFI and IFRS requires the Group's management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting period. The determination of estimates requires judgments which are based on historical experience, current and expected economic conditions, and all other available information. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Other most significant areas requiring the use of management estimates and assumptions in these consolidated financial statements relate to:

- economic useful lives of property and equipment;
- impairment on investment securities;
- impairment of short term investments;
- going concern;
- power to exercise significant influence;
- fair valuation of investment in real estate held-for-use measurement;
- legal proceedings; and
- contingencies.

5 Critical accounting judgment and key source of estimation uncertainty (continued)

Economic useful lives of property and equipment

The Group's property and equipment are depreciated on a straight-line basis over their expected economic useful lives. Economic useful lives of property and equipment are reviewed by management periodically. The review is based on the current condition of the assets and the estimated period during which they will continue to bring economic benefit to the Group.

Impairment on investment securities

The Group determines that investment securities are impaired when there has been a significant or prolonged decline in the fair value below its cost. This determination of what is significant or prolonged requires judgment and is assessed for each investment separately.

Where fair values are not readily available and the investments are carried at cost, the recoverable amount of such investment is estimated to test for impairment. In making a judgment of impairment, the Group evaluates among other factors, evidence of deterioration in the financial health of the investee, industry and sector performance, changes in technology, and operational and financing cash flows. It is reasonably possible, based on existing knowledge, that the current assessment of impairment could require a material adjustment to the carrying amount of the investments within the next financial year due to significant changes in the assumptions underlying such assessments.

Impairment of short-term investments

FAS 30 introduces the credit losses approach with a forward-looking 'Expected Credit Loss' ("ECL") model. The new impairment model will apply to financial assets which are subject to credit risk. A number of significant judgments are also required in applying the accounting requirements for measuring ECL, such as:

- i. Determining criteria for Significant Increase in Credit Risk (SICR);
- ii. Choosing appropriate models and assumptions for measurement of ECL;
- iii. Establishing the number and relative weightings of forward-looking scenarios for each type of product/ market and the associated ECL; and
- iv. Establishing benchmark of similar financial assets for the purposes of measuring ECL.

Going concern

The management of the Group reviews the consolidated financial position on a periodical basis and assesses the requirement of any additional funding to meet the working capital requirements and estimated funds required to meet the liabilities as and when they become due. In addition, the shareholders of the Group ensure that they provide adequate financial support to fund the requirements of the Group to ensure the going concern status of the Group.

5 Critical accounting judgment and key source of estimation uncertainty (continued)

Power to exercise significant influence

Where the Group holds less than 20% of voting rights in an investment but the Group has the power to exercise significant influence, such an investment is treated as an associate. In the opposite situation where the Group holds over 20% of voting rights (but not over 50%) and the Group does not exercise significant influence, the investment is treated as an investment security. Details of investment in securities are given in Note 10. Finally, where the Group holds control over an investee, it is classified as a subsidiary. The Group controls an investee if all three of the following elements are present: power over the investee, exposure to variable returns from the investee, and the ability of the investor to use its power to affect those variable returns.

Fair valuation of investment in real estate held-for-use

The Group obtains valuations performed by external valuers in order to determine the fair value of its real estate held-for-use. These valuations are based upon assumptions including future rental income, anticipated maintenance costs and the appropriate discount rate. The valuers also make reference to market evidence of transaction prices for similar properties. The level of activity in the real estate held-for-use market has been at a low level for the past few years, primarily because of the reduced availability of credit and global market conditions.

The lack of comparable market transactions has resulted in a greater level of professional judgment being relied upon in arriving at valuations. Changes in the underlying assumptions could have a significant impact on the fair values presented. Further information in relation to the valuation of real estate held-for-use is disclosed in Note 12 to these consolidated financial statements.

Legal proceedings

The Group recognises a provision where there is a present obligation from a past event, a transfer of economic benefits is probable and the amount of costs of the transfer can be estimated reliably. In instances where the criteria are not met, a contingent liability may be disclosed in the notes to the consolidated financial statements. Obligations arising in respect of contingent liabilities that have been disclosed, or those which are not currently recognised or disclosed in the consolidated financial statements could have a material effect on the Group's consolidated financial position. Application of these accounting principles to legal cases requires the Group's management to make determinations about various factual and legal matters beyond its control.

The Group reviews outstanding legal cases following developments in the legal proceedings at each reporting date, in order to assess the need for provisions and disclosures in its consolidated financial statements. Among the factors considered in making decisions on provisions are the nature of litigation, claims or assessment, the legal process and potential level of damages in the jurisdiction in which the litigation, claims or assessment has been brought, the progress of the case (including the progress after the date of the consolidated financial statements but before those statements are issued), the opinions or views of legal advisers, experience on similar cases and any decision of the Group's management as to how it will respond to the litigation, claim or assessment.

Contingencies

By their nature, contingencies will only be resolved when one or more future events occur or fail to occur. The assessment of such contingencies inherently involves the exercise of significant judgment and estimates of the outcome of future events.

6 Significant events and transactions

The World Health Organisation declared coronavirus and COVID-19 a global health emergency on 30 January 2020. The significant events and transactions that have occurred since 31 December 2019 relate to the effects of the global pandemic on the Group's consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2020 and are summarised as follows.

(a) Government grants

Group applied for various government support programs introduced in response to the global pandemic.

Included in consolidated statement of income is US\$144,500 of government grants obtained relating to supporting the payroll of Group's employees. Group has elected to present this government grant separately, rather than reducing the related expense. The Group had to commit to spending the assistance on payroll expenses, and not reduce employee head count below prescribed levels for a specified period of time. The Group does not have any unfulfilled obligations relating to this program.

(b) Commitments and contingent liabilities

The Group has assessed the impact of any operational disruptions, including any contractual challenges and changes in business or commercial relationships among the Group, customers and suppliers, with a view of potential increase in contingent liabilities and commitments and no issue were noted.

7 Cash and cash equivalents

	31 December <u>2020</u>	31 December <u>2019</u>
Current account balances with banks	11,642,388	3,289,982
Cash on hand	1,295	1,295
Impairment of balances held with a financial institution	<u>(733,625)</u>	<u>(733,625)</u>
	<u>10,910,058</u>	<u>2,557,652</u>

Impairment relates to balances held with a financial institution, which the management has significant doubts of recovery. However, the Group has filed a case against the financial institution to recover this amount.

8 Prepayments and other assets

	31 December <u>2020</u>	31 December <u>2019</u>
Wakala fees receivable *	87,461	1,237,161
Less: Provision on doubtful Wakala fees receivables	<u>(87,461)</u>	<u>(1,237,161)</u>
	-	-
Accrued profit on murabaha deposit	-	19,660
Prepayments and other receivables	80,370	75,152
Staff advances	<u>1,061</u>	<u>1,326</u>
	<u>81,431</u>	<u>96,138</u>

* During the current year, the Group settled a Wakala fees receivable, with a parent company amounting to BD1,149,700 (Note 11), which has been fully provided.

9 Short-term investments

	<u>31 December 2020</u>	<u>31 December 2019</u>
Gross commodity murabaha	-	<u>10,000,000</u>

During the year ended 31 December 2020, a murabaha placement with a financial institution bears profit rates ranging from 0.0421% to 0.6281% per year and has a maturity period of less than 90 days. The profits up to 31 December 2020 amounting to US\$59,892 has been accounted for in these consolidated financial statements.

10 Investment securities

	<u>31 December 2020</u>	<u>31 December 2019</u>
Opening balance	8,908,208	13,038,500
Additions during the year (Note 11)	16,830,889	-
Foreign currency translation (losses)/gains for the year	(17,633)	2,051
Unrealised fair value (losses)/gains for the year	<u>(1,579,085)</u>	<u>(4,132,343)</u>
Closing balance	<u>24,142,379</u>	<u>8,908,208</u>

As of 31 December 2020, the investment securities include quoted and unquoted investments of five companies. These investments have been fair valued during the year based on the latest audited financial statements of the investee companies, indicative prices available through the secondary markets or the Kuwaiti Stock Exchange.

During the current year, as per the settlement contract dated 2 February 2020, the Group has accepted 14% as ownership interest in one of the SPVs named Excellent Opportunities For General Trading and Contracting ("the SPV"), in full and final settlement of its Wakala exposures towards the Parent Company (Note 11). The investment has been valued based on the latest available financial information of the SPV as at 31 December 2020.

Analysis of investments	<u>31 December 2020</u>	<u>31 December 2019</u>
Investment in equity-type instruments - Quoted	1,695,209	1,730,432
Investment in equity-type instruments - Unquoted	<u>22,447,170</u>	<u>7,177,776</u>
	<u>24,142,379</u>	<u>8,908,208</u>

Investment securities geographical location and currency denomination are as follows:

<u>Country</u>	<u>Currency</u>	<u>31 December 2020</u>	<u>31 December 2019</u>
Kuwait	Kuwaiti Dinars	17,361,173	1,973,406
Bahrain	Bahraini Dinars	<u>6,781,206</u>	<u>6,934,802</u>
		<u>24,142,379</u>	<u>8,908,208</u>

11 Wakala placements

	31 December 2020	31 December 2019
Gross commodity Wakala	-	42,522,047
Less: Specific provision	-	(42,522,047)
	-	-

Movement in impairment loss provision is as follows:

	31 December 2020	31 December 2019
Opening balance	42,522,047	42,522,047
Reversal during the year on settlement	(42,522,047)	-
Closing balance	-	42,522,047

Wakala settlements with the Parent Company

The Group had significant exposures with its Parent Company, which were fully provided for. The Kuwaiti Special Circuit Court of Appeal approved a restructuring plan on 2 June 2011 under the protection of the Kuwait Financial Stability Law whereby the Parent Company will settle all liabilities in 5 tranches by 30 June 2017, with profits. As per the restructuring plan, the first tranche payment amounting to US\$2,518,205 was received in kind by way of a cash generating asset (right to use of a property in Kuwait) (Note 12(b)). The Group recorded the property in its books as investment in real estate held-for-use after the rights and benefits were legally transferred to the Group. There after no other tranches were received or settled until 31 December 2019.

During the current year, as per the settlement contract dated 2 February 2020, the Group has accepted 14% ownership interest, in one of the SPV named Excellent Opportunities For General Trading and Contracting ("the SPV") formed by the Parent Company by transferring certain liquid assets and a set of liabilities, against the full and final settlement of the Group's Wakala placements, Wakala fees receivables and amounts due to the Parent Company. The valuation of the SPV was made based on the SPV's net assets value as as per the audited financial statements 31 December 2019 and based on the unaudited management accounts for the year ended 31 December 2020. Also, the process of transferring the ownership of the SPV from Parent Company to the Group has been initiated by the Parent Company and is under process with relevant regulatory authorities as at 31 December 2020.

The detailed of the consideration received as part of settlement contract are stated below:

Assets and liabilities settled:

	<u>Gross value</u>	<u>Impairment provision</u>	<u>Net value</u>
Wakala placements	42,522,047	(42,522,047)	-
Wakala fees receivable (Note 8)	1,149,700	(1,149,700)	-
Amounts due to the parent company	2,125,772	-	2,125,772
Settlement consideration of 14% ownership interest in the SPV based on its net assets value as of 31 December 2019 (Note 10)			<u>16,830,889</u>
Gain on settlement (Note 19)			<u>18,956,661</u>

12 Investments in real estate held-for-use

		31 December <u>2020</u>	31 December <u>2019</u>
North Victoria Limited, Dubai	(a)	25,375,735	24,223,982
Gibson North Limited, Dubai	(a)	11,571,553	13,553,280
Industrial mall in Shwaikh third Area, Kuwait	(b)	<u>7,639,117</u>	<u>8,093,821</u>
		<u>44,586,405</u>	<u>45,871,083</u>

The movement in investments in real estate held-for-use during the year was as follows:

	31 December <u>2020</u>	31 December <u>2019</u>
Opening balance	45,871,083	46,113,346
Unrealised foreign exchange translation (losses)/gains during the year	(26,650)	5,507
Net unrealised fair value loss during the year	<u>(1,258,028)</u>	<u>(247,770)</u>
Closing balance	<u>44,586,405</u>	<u>45,871,083</u>

Investments in real estate held-for-use represent:

- a) During 2012, two islands in “The World” project in Dubai were received as part of the settlement of the Murabaha placement with a related party of the Parent Company. The settlement was made by transferring the majority shareholding in two companies to the Group whose principal assets are ownership of real estate. As a result of that, the Group owns shares in the following companies:

	<u>Ownership interest</u>
North Victoria Limited	100%
Gibson North Limited	77.425%

The average of two valuations of these islands amounted to US\$73,757,898 obtained by the counterparty as on 31 December 2012 which was higher than the value recorded on settlement. The value of the lands held by these subsidiaries, net of non-controlling interest, were restricted to the net carrying value of the Murabaha (US\$35,281,113) prior to settlement i.e. debt carrying value of US\$50,986,836 less impairment provision of US\$15,705,723. The fair value of these assets as of 31 December 2020 was estimated to be US\$36,947,288 as per the independent property valuer, “Al-Mazaiareal Estate”. Accordingly, the unrealised fair value loss amounted to US\$1,258,028 has been recognised in the consolidated statement of income for the year ended 31 December 2020.

Embedded in the settlement contract is a put option which shall subsist and continue indefinitely in favour of the Group. This put option is eligible to be exercised resulting in the purchase of the settlement shares by the counterparty at price equivalent to settlement amount i.e. US\$73,757,898. Absolute title to this real estate is held in trust by a third party, while the Group possess the original title deed along with waiver letter from third party declaring the absolute ownership to the Group.

- b) A cash generating asset (right to use of a property in Kuwait) was received from the Parent Company for the settlement of its overdue first tranche due on 30 June 2013 (Note 11). The fair value of the asset at the date of settlement amounting to US\$7,389,163 has been recorded in the books. The management has classified this investment in real estate as held-for-use. The investment properties were valued by “Afaq International Real Estate Co.”, an independent property valuer as at 31 December 2020 at open market values, which reflected the total value as at 31 December 2020 amounting to US\$7,639,117 (2019: US\$8,093,821).

Al Dar Capital Company B.S.C. (c) (Previously known as Investment Dar Bank B.S.C. (c))
Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2020
(Expressed in US Dollars)

13 Property and equipment

	Freehold land	Furniture and fixtures	Computers and office equipment	Motor vehicles	Total
Cost					
At 31 December 2018	17,152,390	130,524	394,976	103,448	17,781,338
Additions	-	-	2,300	-	2,300
At 31 December 2019	17,152,390	130,524	397,276	103,448	17,783,638
Additions	-	1,187	6,380	-	7,567
At 31 December 2020	<u>17,152,390</u>	<u>131,711</u>	<u>403,656</u>	<u>103,448</u>	<u>17,791,205</u>
Accumulated depreciation and impairment					
At 31 December 2018	-	130,459	394,278	43,104	567,841
Charge for the year (Note 21)	-	65	1,201	20,690	21,956
At 31 December 2019	-	130,524	395,479	63,794	589,797
Charge for the year (Note 21)	-	119	1,806	20,690	22,615
Impairment loss for the year	<u>3,653,716</u>	-	-	-	<u>3,653,716</u>
At 31 December 2020	<u>3,653,716</u>	<u>130,643</u>	<u>397,285</u>	<u>84,484</u>	<u>4,266,128</u>
Net book amount					
At 31 December 2020	<u>13,498,674</u>	<u>1,068</u>	<u>6,371</u>	<u>18,964</u>	<u>13,525,077</u>
At 31 December 2019	<u>17,152,390</u>	-	<u>1,797</u>	<u>39,654</u>	<u>17,193,841</u>

The management intends to build the Group's headquarter on the land which was recorded at fair value of US\$17,152,390 in the year it was transferred to the Group.

The freehold land was valued by an independent property valuer as of 31 December 2020, which reflected a fair value amounted to US\$13,498,674. Accordingly, the management has recognised an impairment loss amounting to US\$3,653,716 as of 31 December 2020.

The Group operates from premises leased at a monthly rental of US\$5,491 (2019: US\$5,491).

14 Accruals and other payables

	31 December 2020	31 December 2019
Due to the parent company (Note 22)	-	2,125,772
Employee accruals	546,843	429,005
Accounts payable and other accruals	<u>101,812</u>	<u>46,627</u>
	<u>648,655</u>	<u>2,601,404</u>

15 Share capital

	31 December 2020	31 December 2019
Authorised		
1 Billion (2019: 1 Billion) shares of US\$1 each	<u>1,000,000,000</u>	<u>1,000,000,000</u>
Issued and fully paid-up		
200 million (2019: 200 million) shares of US\$1 each	<u>200,000,000</u>	<u>200,000,000</u>

Additional information on shareholding pattern

The names and nationalities of the major shareholders, holding shareholding interest of 5% or more and the number of shares at 31 December 2020 and 2019 are as follows:

	Nationality	31 December 2020	
		Number of shares	Percentage of Shareholding Interest
Dar Investment Company *	Kuwaiti	62,000,000	31%
The Investment Dar Holding Company K.S.C.	Kuwaiti	50,000,000	25%
Adam Capital Holding Co. K.S.C. (c) *	Kuwaiti	46,000,000	23%
Adeem Investment & Wealth Management Company	Kuwaiti	26,000,000	13%
Others	Bahraini	<u>16,000,000</u>	<u>8%</u>
		<u>200,000,000</u>	<u>100%</u>
		31 December 2019	
	Nationality	Number of shares	Percentage of shareholding interest
Dasman Projects Holding K.S.C. (c)*	Kuwaiti	62,000,000	31%
The Investment Dar Holding Company K.S.C.	Kuwaiti	50,000,000	25%
Adam Capital Holding Co. K.S.C. (c) *	Kuwaiti	46,000,000	23%
Adeem Investment & Wealth Management Company	Kuwaiti	26,000,000	13%
Others	Bahraini	<u>16,000,000</u>	<u>8%</u>
		<u>200,000,000</u>	<u>100%</u>

* The Investment Dar Company K.S.C. owns the majority of the shares in these companies and hence is considered to be the Ultimate Parent Company of the Group.

16 Reserves

(i) Statutory reserve

As per the provisions of the Bahrain Commercial Companies Law, an amount equivalent to 10% of the Group's net profit before appropriations is required to be transferred to a non-distributable reserve account until such time as a minimum of 50% of the share capital is set aside. The Group has transferred an amount of US\$1,348,713 during the year to the statutory reserve (2019: US\$Nil). The reserve is not available for distribution except for dividend payment as permitted by Bahrain Commercial Companies Law.

16 Reserves (continued)

(ii) *Investments fair value reserve*

The revaluation reserve represents the net surplus arising on revaluation of investment securities (Note 10). This reserve is not available for distribution.

(iii) *Unrealised foreign currency translation reserve on net investment in foreign operation*

Unrealised foreign currency translation reserve on net investment in foreign operation represents unrealised translation gains or losses on net investment in foreign operations. This reserve is not available for distribution.

(iv) *Foreign currency translation reserve*

Foreign currency translation reserve represents foreign currency translation on investment securities. This reserve is not available for distribution.

17 Non-controlling interest

	31 December 2020	31 December 2019
Share of investment property in Gibson North Limited	<u>2,612,278</u>	<u>2,496,148</u>

Summarised financial information in relation to the non-controlling interest ("NCI") in a subsidiary, before intra-group eliminations, is presented below:

	<u>Non-controlling interests</u>	
	31 December 2020	31 December 2019
	(Audited)	(Audited)
ASSETS		
Non-current assets		
Investment properties	<u>2,590,481</u>	<u>2,652,700</u>
EQUITY		
Share capital	3,518	3,518
Retained earnings	<u>2,586,963</u>	<u>2,649,182</u>
Total equity	<u>2,590,481</u>	<u>2,652,700</u>

18 Restricted investment accounts

	31 December 2020	31 December 2019
Restricted investment accounts	<u>477,307,508</u>	<u>477,307,508</u>

Wakala investments represent amounts received from the investors under Wakala contracts where the Company acts as a Wakil (agent) and are in turn placed investments with the Parent Company and other entities on a Wakala basis.

18 Restricted investment accounts (continued)

During the year ended 31 December 2013, the Company terminated Wakala (agency) contracts with certain corporate Wakala clients amounting to US\$132,337,041. Consequently, the Company has been released from the responsibility and the clients have a direct relationship with the Parent Company. All contracts pertaining to individual restricted investors and certain corporate Wakala clients have been paid by the Parent Company. Accordingly, the Company has been provided with release letters from those clients. US\$453,906,872 is Wakala investments placed with the Parent Company and US\$23,400,636 is placed with other party.

During the year ended 31 December 2019, a Wakala placement amounted to US\$3,795,167 has been settled by 'Al-Ritaj Investment Company' to 'KMEFIC' which was included in the restricted investment account.

Also refer the settlement plan detailed in Note 27 (3).

19 Other income

	Year ended 31 December 2020	Year ended 31 December 2019
Gain on settlement (Note 11)	18,956,661	-
Rental income	264,109	344,782
Government grants received	144,500	-
Profit on short term investments	59,892	225,902
Reversal of provision on Murabaha settlement	-	1,129,043
Reversal of provision on Wakala fees settlement	-	16,193
Liabilities no longer payable written back	-	36,942
Miscellaneous income	3,743	6,947
	<u>19,428,905</u>	<u>1,759,809</u>

20 Staff costs

	Year ended 31 December 2020	Year ended 31 December 2019
Salaries and benefits	1,342,904	1,369,348
Social insurance expenses	70,255	69,991
Other staff expenses	-	487
	<u>1,413,159</u>	<u>1,439,826</u>

21 Other operating expenses

	Year ended 31 December 2020	Year ended 31 December 2019
General and administration expenses	316,813	328,563
Board expenses	284,655	269,231
Professional fees and expenses	211,693	264,100
Office rent	65,889	69,135
Staff travel expenses	743	2,426
Depreciation (Note 13)	<u>22,615</u>	<u>21,956</u>
	<u>902,408</u>	<u>955,411</u>

22 Related party transactions and balances

Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability to control the other party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial and operating decisions. Related parties include the shareholder, key management personnel and their close family members and such other companies over which the Group or its shareholder, key management personnel and their close family members can exercise significant influence or can be significantly influenced by those parties. Transactions with the related parties are authorised by the management.

A significant portion of the Group's income is from Wakala and Murabaha placements, agency fees or wakala fees on providing restrictive investment services are from Parent Company and entities over which the Group exercises significant influence. Although these entities are considered related parties, these transactions are conducted on an arm's length basis at commercial terms and conditions.

A summary of the related party balances is as follows:

	31 December 2020	31 December 2019
<u>Prepayments and other assets (Note 8)</u>		
Wakala fees receivable from Parent Company	-	1,149,700
Less: Provision on doubtful Wakala fees receivables	-	<u>(1,149,700)</u>
	-	-
<u>Wakala placements (Note 11)</u>		
Wakala placements with the Parent Company	-	42,522,047
Impairment as specific provision	-	<u>(42,522,047)</u>
	-	-
Payable to the Parent Company (Note 14)	-	<u>2,125,772</u>
<u>Restricted investment accounts</u>		
Wakala deposits with Parent Company and entities related to the Parent Company	<u>453,906,872</u>	<u>453,906,872</u>

Key management personnel of the Group comprise the Board of Directors and key members of management having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Group. The key management personnel compensation is as follows:

	Year ended 31 December 2020	Year ended 31 December 2019
Board sittings and board committee sitting fees	<u>263,925</u>	<u>269,231</u>
Salaries and other short-term benefits	<u>374,950</u>	<u>377,861</u>

23 Zakah

The liability towards Zakah is directly borne by the shareholders on distributed profits. The Group does not collect or pay Zakah on behalf of its shareholders.

24 Earnings prohibited by Shari'a

The Group is committed not to recognise any income generated from non-Islamic sources. Accordingly, all non-Islamic income is credited to a charity account from which, the Group uses funds for charitable purposes. During the year, there were no earnings from non-Islamic transactions that are prohibited by Shari'a (2019: US\$Nil).

25 Shari'a Supervisory Board

The Group's Shari'a Supervisory Board consists of three Islamic scholars who review the Group's compliance with general Shari'a principles and specific fatwas, rulings and guidelines issued. Their review includes examination of evidence relating to the documentation and procedures adopted by the Group to ensure that its activities are conducted in accordance with Islamic Shari'a principles.

26 Earnings per share

	Year ended 31 December <u>2020</u>	Year ended 31 December <u>2019</u>
Net profit/(loss) for the year	<u>13,459,622</u>	<u>(635,428)</u>
Weighted average number of shares outstanding	<u>200,000,000</u>	<u>200,000,000</u>
Earning/(loss) per share (in US\$ cents)	<u>6.73</u>	<u>(0.32)</u>

The Group does not have any potentially dilutive ordinary shares; hence the diluted earnings and basic earnings per share are identical.

27 Going concern

1. Exposure to the Parent Company and related parties of the Group

The Group has significant exposures with its Parent Company, which has been fully provided has been settled during the year as at 31 December 2020 in exchange of Shares in a newly established SPV by the Parent Company, as per the settlement contract dated 2 February 2020 (Note 11). The implementation of the restructuring plan has further improved the ability to repay its creditors.

27 Going concern (continued)

2. Legal cases relating to off-financial position - Restricted investment accounts

In previous years, the Group accepted from investors under a restricted Wakala (agency) investment contracts and has in turn placed these Wakala investments with its Parent Company and others. As at 31 December 2020, US\$477,307,508 (31 December 2019: US\$477,307,508) of the restricted investment accounts on Wakala contracts due to institutions was overdue. Under the terms of the Parent Company restructuring plan approved by the Kuwaiti Special Circuit Court of Appeal on 2 June 2011 under the protection of the Kuwait Financial Stability Law, all Wakala contracts relating to individuals and non-regulated companies have been paid by 31 December 2012 and the repayment of remaining Wakala contracts have been scheduled to be repaid over five tranches by 30 June 2017. The Parent Company settled debts amounting to US\$31,768,663 during the year 2013. Management has obtained more than one legal opinion which concludes that there is no legal obligation to sell directly any assets owned by the Group in order to meet the Parent Company's commitment. The amount is already disclosed in the consolidated financial statements as an off-balance sheet due to the fact that the amounts are not yet settled by the Parent Company.

3. Settlement plan - Restricted investment accounts and wakala placements

During 2019, the Parent Company transferred certain liquid assets and a set of liabilities to five different SPVs' in order to settle the individual creditors. IDB was offered 14% in one of the SPVs as a full and final settlement of its exposures with Parent Company (Note 11). The consideration was agreed based on the valuation prepared by the Parent Company which has resulted in a haircut of approximately 50% of the outstanding balances. IDB accepted the offer and currently the Parent Company are in the process of transferring the shares as per settlement contract dated 2 February 2020, whereas the share transfer process for other creditors be initiating by the Parent Company upon the acceptance of the offer by all the other creditors.

4. Share capital

The Group has accumulated losses of US\$107,136,989 resulting in significant erosion of share capital of the Company as at 31 December 2020. On 21 March 2019, the shareholders' of the Company in their Extra Ordinary General Meeting ("EGM") resolved to convert the Company's license type to an "Investment Company - category one" and concede its "Wholesale bank license" and notified CBB for approval. Further, the Extra Ordinary General meeting of the shareholders held on 21 March 2019 approved the absorption of the accumulated losses of US\$70,000,000 against the share capital which will result reduction in accumulated losses on conversion of license. The Group has completed the application procedure with the CBB for an "Investment company - category one" and got a license on 1 October 2020.

5. Conclusion

These factors raise doubt about the Group's ability to continue to operate as a going concern. However, in light of the aforementioned developments, and Group has no obligation to sell directly any assets owned by the Group or liquidate the Company in order to meet the Parent Company's liabilities. The Board of directors are studying alternative plans of investments and have no intention to liquidate the Company and continue operate as a going concern business. Accordingly, these consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis.

28 Financial assets, liabilities and risk management

The principal risks associated with the Group's business are credit risk, market risk (which comprises equity price risk, profit rate risk and currency risk), liquidity risk and operational risk. The Group has a comprehensive risk management framework in place for managing these risks, which is constantly evolving as the business activities change in response to credit, market, product and other developments.

This note presents information about the Group's exposure to each of the above risks, its objectives, policies and processes for measuring and managing risk.

Risk management framework

The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Group's risk management framework.

The Group's risk management policies are established to identify and analyse the risks faced by the Group, to set appropriate risk limits and controls, and to monitor risks and adherence to limits. Risk management policies and systems are reviewed regularly to reflect changes in market conditions, products and services offered. The Group, through its training and management standards and procedures, aims to develop a disciplined and constructive control environment, in which all employees understand their roles and obligations.

The principal risks associated with the Group's business and the related risk management processes are commented on as follows:

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Group if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations and arises principally from the Wakala and Murabaha placements and certain other assets.

The Group has put in place policies and procedures for managing credit risks to ensure that risks are accurately assessed, properly approved and regularly monitored. Formal credit limits are applied at counterparty and single obligor level. Overall exposures, including large exposures, are evaluated on a monthly basis to ensure a broad diversification of risk by counterparties and concentration limits by geography and industry.

The carrying amount of financial assets as at 31 December 2020 represents the maximum credit exposure.

28 Financial assets, liabilities and risk management (continued)

Credit risk (continued)

Concentration of assets, liabilities, unrestricted and restricted investment accounts

a) Industry sector

	<u>31 December 2020</u>			
	<u>Banks and financial institutions</u>	<u>Real estate</u>	<u>Others</u>	<u>Total</u>
Assets				
Cash and cash equivalents	10,910,058	-	-	10,910,058
Investment securities	<u>236,265</u>	<u>23,906,114</u>	-	<u>24,142,379</u>
Total assets	<u>11,146,323</u>	<u>23,906,114</u>	-	<u>35,052,437</u>
Liabilities				
Accruals and other liabilities	-	-	<u>648,655</u>	<u>648,655</u>
Restricted investment accounts				
Others	<u>477,307,508</u>	-	-	<u>477,307,508</u>
				<u>31 December 2019</u>
	<u>Banks and financial institutions</u>	<u>Real estate</u>	<u>Others</u>	<u>Total</u>
Assets				
Cash and cash equivalents	2,557,652	-	-	2,557,652
Short-term investments	10,000,000	-	-	10,000,000
Investment securities	<u>242,974</u>	<u>8,665,234</u>	-	<u>8,908,208</u>
Total assets	<u>12,800,626</u>	<u>8,665,234</u>	-	<u>21,465,860</u>
Liabilities				
Accruals and other liabilities	<u>2,125,772</u>	-	<u>475,632</u>	<u>2,601,404</u>
Restricted investment accounts				
Others	<u>477,307,508</u>	-	-	<u>477,307,508</u>

28 Financial assets, liabilities and risk management (continued)

Credit risk (continued)

Concentration of assets, liabilities, unrestricted and restricted investment accounts (continued)

b) Geographic region

	31 December 2020			
	<u>Bahrain</u>	<u>Other GCC countries</u>	<u>Europe</u>	<u>Total</u>
Assets				
Cash and cash equivalents	555,152	1,253,311	9,101,595	10,910,058
Investment securities	<u>6,781,206</u>	<u>17,361,173</u>	-	<u>24,142,379</u>
Total assets	<u>7,336,358</u>	<u>18,614,484</u>	<u>9,101,595</u>	<u>35,052,437</u>
Liabilities				
Accruals and other liabilities	<u>591,197</u>	<u>57,458</u>	-	<u>648,655</u>
Restricted investment accounts				
Others	-	<u>477,307,508</u>	-	<u>477,307,508</u>
31 December 2019				
	<u>Bahrain</u>	<u>Other GCC countries</u>	<u>Europe</u>	<u>Total</u>
Assets				
Cash and cash equivalents	480,489	1,150,416	926,747	2,557,652
Short-term investments	-	-	10,000,000	10,000,000
Investment securities	<u>6,934,802</u>	<u>1,973,406</u>	-	<u>8,908,208</u>
Total assets	<u>7,415,291</u>	<u>3,123,822</u>	<u>10,926,747</u>	<u>21,465,860</u>
Liabilities				
Accruals and other liabilities	<u>473,319</u>	<u>2,128,085</u>	-	<u>2,601,404</u>
Restricted investment accounts				
Others	-	<u>477,307,508</u>	-	<u>477,307,508</u>

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is defined as the risk that the Group will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. The Group uses a maturity ladder approach for managing and monitoring the liquidity risk. It is the Group's policy to keep a significant part of its assets in highly liquid assets such as short-term investments.

28 Financial assets, liabilities and risk management (continued)

Liquidity risk (continued)

The following table discloses undiscounted residual contractual maturities of the Group's assets and liabilities except in case of investments in unquoted equity securities, equipment and certain other assets and other liabilities, which are based on management's estimate of realisation.

	Gross undiscounted cash flows as on 31 December 2020 (in US\$ '000)						
	Up to 3 months	3 to 6 months	6 to 12 months	1 to 3 years	over 3 years	Overdue	Total
Assets							
Cash and cash equivalents	10,910	-	-	-	-	-	10,910
Other assets / net of prepayments	-	-	-	-	-	3	3
Investment securities	-	-	-	-	24,142	-	24,142
Total assets	10,910	-	-	-	24,142	3	35,055
Liabilities							
Accruals and other liabilities	-	-	-	649	-	-	649
Net liquidity gap	10,910	-	-	(649)	24,142	3	34,406
Restricted investment accounts							
Others	-	-	-	-	453,907	23,401	477,308

	Gross undiscounted cash flows as on 31 December 2019 (in US\$ '000)						
	Up to 3 months	3 to 6 months	6 to 12 months	1 to 3 years	over 3 years	Overdue	Total
Assets							
Cash and cash equivalents	2,557	-	-	-	-	-	2,557
Short term investments	10,000	-	-	-	-	-	10,000
Other assets / net of prepayments	-	-	-	-	-	22	22
Investment securities	-	-	-	-	8,908	-	8,908
Total assets	12,557	-	-	-	8,908	22	21,487
Liabilities							
Accruals and other liabilities	-	-	-	475	-	2,126	2,601
Net liquidity gap	12,557	-	-	(475)	8,908	(2,104)	18,886
Restricted investment accounts							
Others	-	-	-	-	453,907	23,401	477,308

Exposure to liquidity risk

The key measure used by the Group for managing liquidity risk is assessment of the net funding requirements. For this purpose liquid assets include cash and cash equivalents, Wakala placements and short term investments. A similar, but not identical, calculation is used to measure the Group's compliance with the liquidity limit established by the Group's regulator, Central Bank of Bahrain.

28 Financial assets, liabilities and risk management (continued)

Management of liquidity risk

The Board of Directors approves significant policies and strategies related to the management of liquidity. The Management reviews the liquidity profile of the Group on a regular basis and any material change in the Group's current or prospective liquidity position is notified to the Board.

The Board sets limits and guidelines and monitors the risk and liquidity profile of the Group on a regular basis.

The day-to-day management of the Group's liquidity is the responsibility of the Executive Management team. Executive Management team ensures that adequate funds are available to meet the maturing obligations and growth in assets while cost is minimised. It also ensures that all limits and guidelines set by the Board are complied with and any adverse development is reported to the Board. Executive Management team also obtains the required exceptional approvals when required as per this policy and manages the relationship with other Companies and financial institutions.

The Board on an ongoing basis reviews the limits set and ensures that the concerned department is complying with all limits set as per this policy. Management team ensures that any adverse development is reported to the people concerned. Whenever exception approvals are required, it is first subject to the review and initial approval of the Executive Management team.

Market Risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market factors, such as profit rate, equity prices, foreign exchange rates and credit spreads (not relating to changes in the obligor's/issuer's credit standing) will affect the Group's income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimising the return on risk. The different types of risks with exposures, objectives, policies and processes to manage the risk have been detailed hereunder.

Profit rate risk

Profit rate risk arises due to different timing of re-pricing of the Group's assets and liabilities. The Group's significant financial assets and liabilities sensitive to profit rate are short term investments with a bank. The Group's exposure to profit rate risk is limited due to the relatively short-term nature of these financial assets and liabilities. Average profit rate on short term investments during the year fixed at 0.33% (2019: 2.15%).

Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the value of the financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates.

The Group primarily deals in two currencies, namely Bahraini Dinars and Kuwaiti Dinars.

The Group has adopted the United States Dollars as its functional currency. In the opinion of the Group's management, the currency risk for any position held in Bahraini Dinar is insignificant since it is pegged to the US dollar.

Sensitivity analysis

Currency	Change in currency rate	Effect on profit 2020 US\$	Effect on equity 2020 US\$	Effect on profit 2019 US\$	Effect on equity 2019 US\$
KWD	+/-20%	<u>85,542</u>	<u>85,542</u>	<u>79,031</u>	<u>79,031</u>

28 Financial assets, liabilities and risk management (continued)

Sensitivity analysis (continued)

The tables above indicate the currencies to which the Group had significant exposure at 31 December 2020 on all its monetary assets and liabilities. The analysis calculates the effect of a reasonably possible movement of the currency rate against the US Dollar, with all other variables held constant, on the consolidated income statement. The effect of decreases in currency rate is expected to be equal and opposite to the effect of the increases shown.

Operational risk

Operational risk is the risk of loss arising from systems and control failures, fraud and human errors, which can result in financial and reputation loss, and legal and regulatory consequences. The Group manages operational risk through appropriate controls, instituting segregation of duties and internal checks and balances. In addition the Group is committed to recruitment in addition to training of staff.

Capital management

The Group's regulator Central Bank of Bahrain (CBB) sets and monitors capital requirements for the Group as a whole. In implementing current capital requirements CBB requires the Group to maintain a minimum regulatory capital requirements. The Group's policy is to maintain strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and to sustain the future development of the business.

29 Operating lease commitments

The future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases are as follows:

	31 December <u>2020</u>	31 December <u>2019</u>
Not later than 1 year	49,422	65,892
More than 1 year but less than 3 years	<u>-</u>	<u>49,419</u>
	<u>49,422</u>	<u>115,311</u>

30 Fair value hierarchy

Fair value is the amount for which an asset could be exchanged, or a liability settled between knowledgeable and willing parties in an arm's length transaction.

Fair values of quoted securities are derived from quoted market prices in active markets, if available. For unquoted securities, fair value is estimated using appropriate valuation techniques. For Investments in real estate held-for-use, fair value is estimated by independent real estate valuer. Such techniques may include using recent arm's length market transactions; reference to the current fair value of another instrument that is substantially the same; discounted cash flow analysis or other valuation models.

The Group uses the following hierarchy for determining and disclosing the fair value of financial instruments by valuation technique:

Level 1: quoted (unadjusted) prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

Level 2: other techniques for which all inputs which have a significant effect on the recorded fair value are observable, either directly or indirectly; and

Level 3: techniques which use inputs which have a significant effect on the recorded fair value that are not based on observable market data.

Al Dar Capital Company B.S.C. (c) (Previously known as Investment Dar Bank B.S.C. (c))
Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2020
(Expressed in US Dollars)

30 Fair value hierarchy (continued)

The following table shows an analysis of financial instruments and long dated financials assets and liabilities recorded at fair value by level of the fair value hierarchy at 31 December 2020 and 31 December 2019:

Investments designated at fair value through statement of income

For the year ended 31 December 2020

	<u>Level 1</u>	<u>Level 2</u>	<u>Level 3</u>	<u>Total</u>
<i>Investment securities</i>				
Quoted	1,695,209	-	-	1,695,209
Unquoted Securities	-	22,447,170	-	22,447,170
Investment in real estate held-for-use	-	44,586,405	-	44,586,405
	<u>1,695,209</u>	<u>67,033,575</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>68,728,784</u>

For the year ended 31 December 2019

<i>Investment securities</i>				
Quoted	1,730,432	-	-	1,730,432
Unquoted Securities	-	7,177,776	-	7,177,776
Investment in real estate held-for-use	-	45,871,083	-	45,871,083
	<u>1,730,432</u>	<u>53,048,859</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>54,779,291</u>

Transfers between Level 1, Level 2 and Level 3

During the year ended 31 December 2020 and 2019 there were no transfers between Level 1 and Level 2, and no transfers into or out of level 3.

31 Subsequent events

There were no significant events subsequent to 31 December 2020 and occurring before the date of signing of the consolidated financial statements that would have a significant impact on these consolidated financial statements.

APPENDIX I

The Group prepares its consolidated financial statements in accordance with Financial Accounting Standards (“FAS”) issued by the Accounting and Auditing Organisation for Islamic Financial Institutions (“AAOIFI”) as the Company has been licensed by the CBB as an Investment Business Firm - Category 1.

For comparative purposes, the Group has presented its consolidated statement of financial position and consolidated statement of comprehensive income as if it were prepared under International Financial Reporting Standards.

The following comparative differences are reported:

Terminology differences

FAS	IFRS
Wakala placements	Placement with financial institutions
Short term investments	Placement with financial institutions
Investment securities	Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income
Investment in real estate held-for-use	Investment properties

Restricted Investment Accounts

These represent assets acquired by funds provided by holders of restricted investment accounts and their equivalent and managed by the Group as an investment manager based on either a Mudaraba contract or a Wakala contract. The restricted investment accounts are exclusively restricted for investment in specified projects as directed by the investment account holders. The restricted investment accounts concept does not exist under IFRS.

Revaluation of investment in real estate held-for-use

Under FAS, gains and losses arising from changes in the fair values of investments in real estate held-for-use are included in “the consolidated statement of changes in Owners’ equity” in the year in which they arise. Under IFRS, gains and losses arising from changes in the fair values of investments property are included in “the consolidated statement of profit or loss” in the year in which they arise.

Al Dar Capital Company B.S.C. (c) (Previously known as Investment Dar Bank B.S.C. (c))
 Financial information under International Financial Reporting Standards
 (Expressed in US Dollars)

APPENDIX I (continued)

The consolidated statement of financial position is presented below under both FAS and IFRS:

<u>Financial Accounting Standards (FAS)</u>	<u>31 December 2020</u>	<u>International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS)</u>	<u>31 December 2020</u>
ASSETS		ASSETS	
Cash and cash equivalents	10,910,058	Cash and cash equivalents	10,910,058
Prepayments and other assets	81,431	Prepayments and other assets	81,431
Investment securities	24,142,379	Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive Income	24,142,379
Investment in real estate held-for-use	44,586,405	Investment property	44,586,405
Property and equipment	<u>13,525,077</u>	Property and equipment	<u>13,525,077</u>
Total assets	<u>93,245,350</u>	Total assets	<u>93,245,350</u>
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	
Liabilities		Liabilities	
Accruals and other payables	<u>648,655</u>	Accruals and other payables	<u>648,655</u>
Equity		Equity	
Share capital	200,000,000	Share capital	200,000,000
Statutory reserve	3,035,339	Statutory reserve	3,035,339
Property fair value reserve	(134,229)	Property fair value reserve	-
Fair value reserve	(4,801,015)	Fair value reserve	(4,801,015)
Unrealised translation losses on net investment in foreign operations	(622,734)	Unrealised translation losses on net investment in foreign operations	(622,734)
Foreign currency translation reserve	(355,955)	Foreign currency translation reserve	(355,955)
Accumulated losses	<u>(107,136,989)</u>	Accumulated losses	<u>(107,271,218)</u>
Non-controlling interest	<u>89,984,417</u> <u>2,612,278</u>	Non-controlling interest	<u>89,984,417</u> <u>2,612,278</u>
	<u>92,596,695</u>		<u>92,596,695</u>
Total liabilities and equity	<u>93,245,350</u>	Total liabilities and equity	<u>93,245,350</u>

APPENDIX I (continued)

The consolidated income statement is presented below under both FAS and IFRS:

<u>Financial Accounting Standards</u>	31 December <u>2020</u>	<u>International Financial Reporting Standards</u>	31 December <u>2020</u>
Income		Income	
Other income	<u>19,428,905</u>	Other income	<u>19,428,905</u>
Expenses		Expenses	
Staff costs	(1,413,159)	Staff costs	(1,413,159)
Other operating expenses	(902,408)	Other operating expenses	(2,276,566)
Impairment loss on property and equipment	<u>(3,653,716)</u>	Impairment loss on property and equipment	<u>(3,653,716)</u>
Total expenses	<u>(5,969,283)</u>	Total expenses	<u>(7,343,441)</u>
Net profit for the year	<u>13,459,622</u>	Net profit for the year	<u>12,085,464</u>
Basic and diluted profit per share (in US cents)	<u>6.73</u>	Basic and diluted profit per share (in US cents)	<u>6.04</u>

There is no concept of other comprehensive income under FAS. If the Group's consolidated financial statements were prepared under IFRS, the statement of other comprehensive income will be as follows:

<u>IFRS</u>	31 December <u>2020</u>
Net profit for the year	12,085,464
Other comprehensive income for the year	
Foreign currency translation loss	(18,430)
Unrealised foreign currency translation loss on net investment in foreign operations	(32,902)
Unrealised fair value loss on financial assets at FVTOCI	<u>(1,579,085)</u>
Other comprehensive losses for the year	<u>(1,630,417)</u>
Total comprehensive income for the year	<u>10,455,047</u>